
 
                                                                                  March 5, 2021 

 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN OF THE REGULAR MEETING 

 OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES/COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE 
 

TO BE HELD MONDAY, MARCH 8, 2021  
6:00 P.M. (In-Camera) 7:00 P.M. (Public) 

 
J. L. MILNE BOARDROOM, ADMINISTRATION OFFICE 

 
1031 - 6TH STREET, BRANDON, MANITOBA 

 
     D. Labossiere 
     Secretary-Treasurer 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
1.00 AGENDA/MINUTES: 
 
1.01  Approval of Agenda 
 
1.02 Adoption of Minutes of Previous Meetings 
 
a) Budget Deliberations, February 22, 2021. 
  Adopt. 
 
b) Board Meeting, February 22, 2021. 

 Adopt. 
 

c) Public Budget Presentation/Consultation, March 1, 2021. 
 Adopt. 

 
2.00 IN CAMERA DISCUSSION (COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE) 
  
2.01 Student Issues 
 
- Reports 
- Trustee Inquiries 
 
2.02 Personnel Matters 
 
- Reports 
- Trustee Inquiries 
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2.03 Property Matters/Tenders 
 
- Reports 
- Trustee Inquiries 
 
2.04 Board Operations 
 
- Reports 
- Trustee Inquiries 
 
 
3.00 PRESENTATIONS AND COMMUNICATIONS 
 
3.01      Presentations for Information 
 
3.02 Communications for Information 

 
3.03 Communications for Action  

  
 
4.00      REPORT OF SENIOR ADMINISTRATION 

 
- From Report of Senior Administration 
 
a) Review Report of Senior Administration – March 8, 2021 

 
5.00 GOVERNANCE MATTERS 
 
5.01 Reports of Committees 
 
5.02 Delegations and Petitions (Max. 15 minutes) 
 
5.03 Business Arising 
 
- From Previous Delegation 
- From Board Agenda 
- MSBA Issues 
 
5.04 Public Inquiries (Max. 15 Mins) 
 
5.05 Motions 
 
09/2021   That the Final Budget for 2021-2022 and the 2021 Special Levy be approved as follows: 
 
  Total Operating Expenditures    $ 109,772,700 
 
  Total Capital Expenditures    $     5,218,600 
 
  Total Expenditures     $ 114,991,300 
 
  2021-2022 Special Requirement   $   50,168,687 
 
  2021 Special Levy to be raised from Municipalities $   49,093,369 
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5.06 Bylaws  
 
5.07 Giving of Notice 
 
5.08 Trustee Inquiries 
 
 
6.00      ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
a) NEXT REGULAR BOARD MEETING – 7:00 p.m., Monday, March 22, 2021, Boardroom. 

 
b) Upcoming Budget Dates: 
 

 Final Budget Approval – 7:00 p.m., Monday, March 8, 2021, Boardroom.  
 
 

Due to COVID-19: 
 

 Brandon School Division Board Meetings will take place with no members of the public 
present, until further notice. We invite everyone to watch live streaming of the Board 
meetings on our website: https://www.bsd.ca/board/meetings/Pages/board-meeting-live-
streaming.aspx 

 
7.00 ADJOURNMENT 

https://www.bsd.ca/board/meetings/Pages/board-meeting-live-streaming.aspx
https://www.bsd.ca/board/meetings/Pages/board-meeting-live-streaming.aspx


 
MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL MEETING OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES, THE BRANDON SCHOOL 
DIVISION, HELD IN THE J. L. MILNE BOARDROOM, ADMINISTRATION OFFICE, 1031 - 6TH 
STREET, BRANDON, MANITOBA, AND VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS, AT 9:00 A.M., MONDAY, 
FEBRUARY 22, 2021. 
 
TRUSTEES PRESENT: L. Ross, Chairperson  
     S. Bambridge, Vice-Chairperson   
    C. Ekenna   K. Fallis    
    B. Foley   J. Gobeil     
    D. Kejick    L. Letain 
    J. Murray   
 
ALSO PRESENT:  D. Labossiere, Secretary-Treasurer 
    M. Gustafson, A/Superintendent / CEO  
    E. McFadzen, Assistant Superintendent 
    E. Jamora, Assistant Secretary-Treasurer 
    B. Sangster, Recording Secretary 
    T. Curtis, Video Streaming Operator 
 
The Board met In-Camera from 9:00 a.m. to 9:55 a.m.  
 
CALL: 
The Chairperson called the meeting to order at 10:23 a.m. with a traditional heritage acknowledgement 
and referred to the Call.   
 
The meeting had been called for the purpose of considering the following: 
 

a) 2021-2022 Preliminary Budget Presentation 
b) Budget Deliberations for 2021-2022 

 
Dr. Linda Ross, Chairperson, provided opening remarks and welcomed everyone to the meeting.  
Trustee Ross noted that it was going to be an unusual budget deliberation process.  This is due to the 
funding announcement from the Province, along with the mandate to freeze the local levy, meaning 
there will be a decrease in the mill rate, such that the education property tax on an average single 
family residential property (a home assessed at $270,000) will decrease by $21.62. (This decrease is 
due to increased assessment from new construction.) 
 
While people are generally happy to see tax decreases, the constraints placed on School Divisions by 
the Province leaves the Brandon School Division in the position where the Division will have to make 
reductions to the budget of approximately $720,500. Had the Division been able to retain the $21.62 on 
the average residential property,that would have meant $600,556 that the Division would not have to 
cut from the budget. 
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The additional $720,000 reduction to the Brandon School Division budget is a particularly challenging 
task, since over 85% of the budget is spent on staff – teachers and support staff. Reducing teacher 
positions means increases in class size, and class size is correlated with student outcomes.  
The Board provided direction to Senior Administration to provide scenarios to address the deficit, while 
working within the priorities identified by the Board. These priorities included: 

 Minimizing the impact of budget cuts on the classroom 

 Focusing particularly on early and middle years 

 Maintaining programming 

 Focusing on Divisional budget lines, rather than on school-based budgets 
 
In these unusual circumstances, the Board today in its budget deliberations will examine the scenarios 
provided by Administration, and determine where to make significant reductions. These are difficult 
decisions that will adversely affect our students, but that is the task before the Board. 
 
a) 2021-2022 Preliminary Budget Presentation 
 
Mr. Denis Labossiere, Secretary-Treasurer, indicated that the purpose of his presentation and 
corresponding document was to provide information for the Brandon School Division Board of Trustees 
regarding the 2021-2022 Operating Budget.  The Financial Budget 2021-2022 document was circulated 
to Trustees. 
 
The Secretary-Treasurer indicated the outline he would be following: 
 
• Budget development process 
• Preliminary 2021-2022 Operating Budget  
• Budget and Sustainability requests 
• Special Requirement/Levy 
• Next Steps 
 
The Secretary-Treasurer highlighted the factors impacting the budget considerations and also provided 
details regarding the budget development process and the directions provided by the Board to Senor 
Administration. Mr. Labossiere reviewed how the Division compared to the Manitoba Provincial 
Average and similar divisions such as St. James and Seven Oaks using the 2020-2021 Provincial Draft 
FRAME Budget Report. He spoke to enrollment and the development of the staffing budget. Mr. 
Labossiere provided detailed information regarding the current status of the accumulated surplus and 
the capital reserve accounts. 
 
Mr. Labossiere reviewed the Special Requirement, the effect of the School Year Budget on the Special 
Levy and the Budget and Sustainability Requests. He provided highlights of the Ministerial Direction 
and guidelines used in developing the preliminary Budget. 
 
Mr. Labossiere indicated that with the freeze on the Special Levy and a 1.22% increase in school 
assessment, there is a $21.62 decrease in annual school taxes (1.21% decrease) for a typical home 
assessed at $270,000. 
 
The Secretary-Treasurer spoke on the special requirement, noting the difference between 2021 and 
2020 is $983,487. The Special Levy remains the same for 2021, while the Mill Rate decreases by 
1.21%   There is a budget shortfall in the Preliminary Budget of $720,500. The Board is tasked with 
balancing the budget and addressing this shortfall. 
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The Secretary-Treasurer concluded with a review of the next steps and upcoming dates in the Budget 
Process.  
  
b) Budget Deliberations for 2021-2022 
 
The Budget and Sustainability Requests recommended for consideration were presented as follows: 
 
Trustee/Board Committee Budget Requests:  
 

School Counsellors (8.0 FTE)                   $734,400 
 
School Nutrition Programs      $1,200,000 
 

Senior Administration Budget & Sustainability Requests: 
  

         $     0 
 

Total Trustee/Board Committee Budget Requests and Senior  
Administration Budget & Sustainability Requests for 2021-2022:        $1,934,400 
 
 
Trustee Murray spoke on his two (2) budget request items. He asked that the request for School 
Counsellors (8.0 FTE) and School Nutrition Programs be withdrawn from the Budget. He asked them 
to be removed, not because they are not needed, because they are needed. We cannot approve 
these requests this year because of the impossible position the Division has been placed in, at a time 
when the stress on our school system, and in fact in this country and around the world, is 
unprecedented. Children hear what we say, and know the position we are in, and their fear is very 
real. That should not be the fear of children in our system. We are trying very hard to meet our 
students’ needs educationally, emotionally and physically.  
 
Senior Administration presented the Board with the following Budget Reduction Options for their 
consideration: 
 
2021-2022 BSD Budget Reduction Options 
 
Options reflect a combination of salary/FTE and budget line reductions.  FTE reductions do not have 
to be in whole FTE intervals.  A partial FTE reduction would correspond with the appropriate budget 
line reductions.  1 Teacher FTE = $91,800 
 
Option 1:  3 FTE reduction and $445,100 budget line reductions in the areas of: 
 

 Divisional based supplies 

 Divisional PD budget lines 

 Advertising budget line reductions 

 Divisional based salary 
 

Option 2: 2 FTE reduction and $536,900 budget line reductions. 
 

 Budget line reductions in Option 1 

 $91,800 further reductions in the areas of: 
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 Further divisional based supplies reductions 
 Further Divisional PD budget lines 
 PD lines for Specialist delivered PD 
 Empower reading PD/supplies 
 Fleet replacement  

 
Option 3: 1 FTE reduction and $628,700 budget line reductions 
 

 Budget line reductions in Option 1 

 Budget line reductions in Option 2 

 $91,800 of reductions from the following choices: 
 Educational Assistant PD.  1 day = $47,700 
 School Based Learning Supplies.  Every $1/student reduction = $8,747.50 
 School Based PD.  Every 1% reduction = $3,700 

 Welcome to Kindergarten.  Maximum $15,000 reduction 

 EBI associated lines. Maximum $10,000 reduction 
 
Discussion took place and Trustees spoke on the withdrawal of Trustee Murray’s two (2) Budget 
Requests and the three (3) scenarios provided for consideration.  Trustees asked questions for 
clarification. 
 
The Board directed Senior Administration to proceed with Budget Reduction Option 1 to eliminate the 
budget shortfall, and change all budget lines that need to be reflected to do this.  Mr. Labossiere 
indicated that the changes will be made and the revised Budget with these reductions will be 
presented to the Board at the 2021-2022 Public Budget Presentation/Consultation on Monday, March 
1, 2021. 
 
Trustee Ross deeply apologized to the Division students, to the staff and to the community for what 
the Board had to do to public education. The Trustees are not happy about the decisions they had to 
make, but there were difficult decisions to make and they had no options.  Trustee Ross does not 
expect people to like what the Board did, but hopes they will understand why the Board had to do it. 
 
Trustee Fallis thanked Senior Administration for helping find the best way to make these cuts and 
come up with the balanced budget that is needed. She also thanked those working in Division 
schools. 
 
 
Ms. Fallis – Ms. Bambridge 
That the meeting do now adjourn (11:55 a.m.) 
  Carried. 
 
 
 
______________________________   ____________________________ 
Chairperson       Secretary-Treasurer 
 



 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES, THE BRANDON 
SCHOOL DIVISION, HELD VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS, AT 7:00 P.M. (Public), MONDAY, 
FEBRUARY 22, 2021. 
 
TRUSTEES PRESENT: L. Ross, Chairperson  
     S. Bambridge, Vice-Chairperson   
    C. Ekenna    K. Fallis    
    B. Foley    J. Gobeil    
    D. Kejick (joined at 6:20 p.m.) L. Letain   
    J. Murray   
 
ALSO PRESENT:  D. Labossiere, Secretary-Treasurer 
    M. Gustafson, Acting Superintendent/CEO  
    E. McFadzen, Assistant Superintendent 
    B. Sangster, Recording Secretary 
    T. Curtis, Video Streaming Operator 
     
 
The Chairperson called the meeting to order at 6:05 p.m. with a traditional heritage 
acknowledgement. 
 

AGENDA 
 
1.00 AGENDA/MINUTES: 
 
1.01 Approval of Agenda 
 
Trustee Foley added one (1) item for In-Camera. 
 
Senior Administration added seven (7) items for In-Camera. 
 
Mr. Murray – Mr. Gobeil  
That the agenda be approved as amended. 
   Carried. 
 
1.02 Adoption of Minutes of Previous Meetings 

  
a) The Minutes of the Board Meeting held February 8, 2021 were circulated. 

 
Mr. Ekenna – Ms. Fallis  
That the Minutes be approved as circulated. 

 Carried. 
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b) The Minutes of the Special Board Meeting held February 18, 2021 were circulated. 

 
Ms. Fallis – Mr. Gobeil  
That the Minutes be approved as circulated. 

 Carried. 
 

Mr. Foley – Mr. Ekenna  
That the Board do now resolve into Committee of the Whole In-Camera. (6:06 p.m.) 
  Carried. 
 
 
2.00 IN CAMERA DISCUSSION (COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE): 
 
2.01 Student Issues 
- Reports 
a) Ms. Elaine McFadzen, Assistant Superintendent, provided information on a Student Matter. 
 
- Trustee Inquiries 
a) Trustee Foley spoke on a Student Matter and asked questions.  Mr. Mathew Gustafson, 
 A/Superintendent / CEO, provided a response. 
 
2.02 Personnel Matters 
- Reports 
a) Staffing Activity Report 
b) The A/Superintendent / CEO, provided information on six (6) Personnel Matters. 
 
- Trustee Inquiries 
 
2.03 Property Matters/Tenders 
- Reports 
- Trustee Inquiries 

 
2.04 Board Operations 
- Reports   
- Trustee Inquiries 
 
Mr. Gobeil – Mr. Ekenna 
That the Committee of the Whole In-Camera do now resolve into Board. (6:44 p.m.) 
   Carried. 
 
 
3.00  PRESENTATIONS AND COMMUNICATIONS:  
 
3.01 Presentations For Information  

 

a) Mr. Cale Dunbar, President, Brandon Teachers’ Association (BTA), February 9, 2021, sent to 
the Board of Trustees, expressing appreciation for the message of support forwarded to 
Brandon School Division staff for Teacher and Staff Appreciation Week. Mr. Dunbar thanked 
the Board for taking the time to recognize the challenges teachers are facing during these 
unusual times, noting that the acknowledgement of teachers’ continued dedication and 
commitment is appreciated. 

    Received and filed. 
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b) Mr. Jamie Rose, President, CUPE Local 737, submitted communication to the Board on 

February 9, 2021, thanking Trustees for their message to staff in regards to Teacher Staff 
and Appreciation Week, February 8 to 12, 2021. 

    Received and filed. 
 

3.02  Communications For Information 
 
3.03 Communications For Action  
 
 
4.00 REPORT OF SENIOR ADMINISTRATION 
 
Mr. Mathew Gustafson, A/Superintendent / CEO, provided highlights on the following items from the 
February 22, 2021 Report of Senior Administration: 
 

 Administrative Information 

 Manitoba Education Correspondence: 
 Community Schools Unit School Mental Health Survey 
 Skills Strategy Enhancement Fund 2020-2021 
 French Second Language Revitalization Program 

 Presentations: 
 Indigenous Learning Kit – M. Gustafson, A/Superintendent / CEO, A. Martin, 

Indigenous Education Specialist 
 
Ms. Bambridge – Mr. Gobeil 
That the February 22, 2021 Report of Senior Administration be received and filed. 
  Carried. 
 
5.00 GOVERNANCE MATTERS  
 
 
5.01 Reports of Committees 
  
a) Education and Community Relations  
 The written report of the Education and Community Relations Committee meeting held on 
 February 8, 2021 was circulated. 
 
 Ms. Letain – Mr. Gobeil 
 That the Report be received and filed. 
   Carried. 
 
b) Finance and Facilities Committee Meeting 
 The written report of the Finance and Facilities Committee meeting held on February 8, 2021 
 was circulated. 
 
 Dr. Ross – Ms. Bambridge 
 That the Report be received and filed. 
   Carried. 
 
c) Personnel and Policy   
 The written report of the Personnel and Policy Committee meeting held on February 8, 2021 
 was circulated. 
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 Mr. Murray – Mr. Ekenna 
 That the Report be received and filed. 
   Carried. 
 
5.02  Delegations and Petitions  

 
5.03 Business Arising 
- From Previous Delegation 
- From Board Agenda 
 
- MSBA Matters 
a) e-bulletin – February 3, 2021  
b) e-bulletin – February 16, 2021  

 
5.04    Public Inquiries (max. 15 minutes) 
 
5.05 Motions  

 
06/2021  Ms. Fallis – Ms. Bambridge 
  That the Trustees be paid the appropriate indemnity for attending the Manitoba 

 School Boards Association 2021 Convention to be held virtually on March 19, 2021. 
   Carried. 

 
07/2021   Mr. Gobeil – Mr. Foley 
  That the School Calendar for the 2021-2022 School Year be established, as proposed. 
   Carried.   
 
08/2021   Mr. Ekenna – Mr. Murray 
 That the purchase of four (4) Blue Bird propane school buses for the 2021-2022 school 
 year in the amount of $644,236.32 (including taxes), of which $24,192 be funded through 
 the School Bus Video Surveillance Hardware Capital Reserve, and $620,044.22 through 
 the School Bus Capital Reserve, be approved.  

 Carried. 
 

5.06 Bylaws  
 
5.07 Giving of Notice  
 
5.08 Trustee Inquiries 
 
 
6.00 ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
a) Brandon Community Drug and Alcohol Education Coalition Meeting – 9:00 a.m., Thursday, 

February 25, 2021, via Microsoft Teams. 
 

b) NEXT REGULAR BOARD MEETING/COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE – 7:00 p.m., Monday, 
March 8, 2021, Boardroom. 
 

c) Upcoming Budget Dates: 
 

 Public Budget Consultation/Presentations – 7:00 p.m., Monday, March 1, 2021, 
 Boardroom. 
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 Final Budget Approval – 7:00 p.m., Monday, March 8, 2021, Boardroom.  

 
Due to COVID-19: 

 Brandon School Division Board Meetings will take place with no members of the 
public present, until further notice. We invite everyone to watch live streaming of the 
Board meetings on our website: https://www.bsd.ca/board/meetings/Pages/board-
meeting-live-streaming.aspx 

 
 
7.00 ADJOURNMENT 
 
Mr. Murray – Ms. Fallis 
That the Board do now adjourn (7:49 p.m.) 
 Carried. 
 
 
              
Chairperson       Secretary-Treasurer   

https://www.bsd.ca/board/meetings/Pages/board-meeting-live-streaming.aspx
https://www.bsd.ca/board/meetings/Pages/board-meeting-live-streaming.aspx


 
MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL MEETING OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES, THE BRANDON 
SCHOOL DIVISION, HELD VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS, AT 7:00 P.M., MONDAY, MARCH 1, 2021. 
 

TRUSTEES PRESENT: L. Ross, Chairperson   S. Bambridge, Vice-Chairperson   
    C. Ekenna   K. Fallis    
    B. Foley   J. Gobeil    
    D. Kejick    L. Letain    
    J. Murray   
 
ALSO PRESENT:  D. Labossiere, Secretary-Treasurer 
    M. Gustafson, A/Superintendent / CEO  
    E. McFadzen, Assistant Superintendent 
    E. Jamora, Assistant Secretary-Treasurer 
    B. Sangster, Recording Secretary 
    T. Curtis, Video Streaming Operator 
     

CALL:  
 

The Chairperson called the meeting to order at 7:07 p.m. with a traditional heritage acknowledgement and 
welcomed everyone in attendance. Trustee Ross then referred to the Call. 
 
The meeting had been called for the purpose of the following: 
 
a) 2021-2022 Public Budget Presentation/Consultation 
 
Trustee Ross reviewed the 2021-2022 Budget Presentation, highlighting the following: 
 

A. Brandon School Division Staff Complement, Enrollment, Facilities and Transportation 
 

B. 2021-2022 Budget Outline: 
 

1. Budget Development Process 
 Stakeholder Feedback 
 Establishing Guidelines for the 2021-2022 Preliminary Budget Preparation 
 Finance and Facilities Governance Goals for 2018-2022 
 Factors Impacting Budget Considerations 
 Comparison to Provincial Average & Similar Divisions 
 Revenue By Source 
 Expense by Function 
 Expense by Object 
 Enrollment 
 Summary of Staff FTE for 2021-2022 Budget 
 Accumulated Surplus 
 Capital Reserves 
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2. Proposed 2021-2022 Operating Budget 
 2021-2022 Operating Budget Summary 

 
3. Special Requirement/Levy 

 Special Requirement 
 Special Levy (Municipal Taxes) 
 Effect of the School Year Budget 
 Education Property Tax on a Home Assessed at $270,000 

 
4. Next Steps 

 March 8, 2021 – Board Meeting – Board Approves Budget 
 March 15, 2021 – Special Levy due to Municipalities 

 
The following individuals made presentations regarding the proposed 2021-2022 Budget: 
 
1) Ms. Mary-Louise Davis, Brandon Teachers’ Association  
 
Ms. Mary-Louise Davis spoke on behalf of the Brandon Teachers’ Association (BTA), Education 
Finance Committee. Ms. Davis acknowledged that the Board’s hands were tied in many ways due to 
the Province’s demand that property taxes not increase in any division, which means Brandon 
School Division is $720,000 short of its proposed budget.   
 
Ms. Davis conveyed the BTA’s questions and concerns regarding the Budget process and the 
decision the Board is faced with approving on March 8th.  She noted the Finance and Facilities 
Committee has been making large contributions to Capital Reserves in the past years, totaling over 
$6 million. The BTA understands the significant savings required to fulfill the recommendations of the 
Ameresco Report and complete the Maryland Park School, however, there is now a shortfall in the 
operational side.  
 
Ms. Davis questioned the budget setting process this year, noting the public discussions about 
setting the budget lasted just under two hours, with Senior Administration presenting three (3) 
options for making up the $720,500 shortfall.  There were certainly more than three (3) options for 
making up the difference. Why were no other solutions discussed or even mentioned? This budget 
has hundreds of lines, yet the Board did not comb through any of these in front of the public. The 
BTA was disappointed to see the Board opt for the pre-simplified route to solving this damaging 
predicament rather than explore all, or any additional, options during a public meeting.  
 
Ms. Davis also noted concern about how accessible to the public the Budget process this year has 
been, adding that COVID-19 has necessitated changes to the normal process.  In the past, Public 
Budget Consultation nights have been held in person with a live video feed like this year, but those 
unable to attend have been able to phone in or email questions.  Why was that not done this year? If 
there is a more transparent and accessible option available, why was the lesser option chosen? 
 
Ms. Davis thanked the Board for all the concern shown for Division students during Budget 
Deliberations, where the Board aimed to make cuts that would directly affect students the least. 
When Trustee Murray expressed how appalled he was at a Provincial government who “takes 
money from children during a pandemic to balance a budget” it was clear how seriously the Board 
takes the lives of children in their care. When Trustee Ross apologized to students, staff and the 
community for the cuts the Board has to make, the BTA understood how frustrated and disappointed 
she was with the Province. It is the Provincial government that chose to cut services to children 
across this province. The Broken Promise, Stolen Futures report (2020) showed that 40.1% of 
Manitoba children live in families experiencing poverty.  Manitoba children benefit almost 10% less 
than the National average from government grants and transfers to improve their quality of life.  And 
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instead of increasing support to this vulnerable population, this government forced the Board to 
make cuts.  
 
Ms. Davis thanked Trustees for all the advocacy they do, asking them to “please, don’t forget this 
and never back down – our kids need you.” 
 
2) Mr. Jamie Rose, President, CUPE Local 737 

 
Mr. Jamie Rose, President, CUPE Local 737, spoke on behalf of Brandon School Division Support 
Staff. Mr. Rose opened his remarks by saying that with the Minister of Education directing school 
divisions to freeze their education property taxes, cutting funding, and following a provincial mandate 
in the collective bargaining process, he wanted to take the opportunity to acknowledge the hard 
decisions the Board of Trustees have to make when they are handed such a difficult situation. 
 
Mr. Rose noted he has spent many hours at Board meetings to advocate for support staff, and he 
does not always agree with the decisions the Trustees make. He is always comfortable and welcome 
to express the support staff views. 
 
Mr. Rose spoke on the lives of support staff and teachers changing one year ago, with the pandemic 
requiring Division employees to go above and beyond every day since. He acknowledged the 
dedication and hard work of everyone working in Division schools with limited resources during an 
incredibly uncertain time.   
 
Mr. Rose cited the Province of Manitoba website, where the Minister of Education states: 

 
“Quality education and training opportunities help Manitobans achieve their fullest potential, while 
also contributing immensely to the development of a strong workforce that is vital to the social and 
economic well-being of our entire Province”. 
 
He stated that the Government’s decision to freeze funding means cuts to programs and classroom 
support. Students in Brandon’s schools are being left behind. This problem is too important to leave 
to year-to-year negotiating with a Province clearly committed to cutting education.  CUPE Local 737  
needs to be vocal advocates for the community, for the students, for the support staff and teachers, 
and for meaningful reinvestment as part of this budget process.  Mr. Rose asked the Trustees to 
send a clear message to the Province that their cuts to education are hurting the students’ future. 
Funding students’ education is an investment, not an expense. 
 
Mr. Rose indicated that it would take funding to have quality output for education in Manitoba. As a 
taxpayer, he wants his tax dollars spent wisely; however, he will not support tax cuts that will 
continue to hurt the education system. If land taxes for education are removed, where will the money 
to teach the students come from? 
 
In closing, Mr. Rose spoke to the soon to be released K-12 Education Review, stating he would like 
the Board of Trustees to know that CUPE Local 737 supports local autonomy to make decisions for 
our students’ education and future. 

 
Trustee Ross thanked everyone for taking the time to attend the meeting and for their presentations 
and spoke on next steps in regards to the 2021-2022 Budget. 
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The meeting adjourned at 7:59 p.m. 
   
 
 
______________________________   _______________________________  
Chairperson       Secretary-Treasurer 
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Report of 
Senior Administration to the  

Board of Trustees 
 

March 8, 2021 
 

A. Business Arising for Board Action 
 
I. INFORMATION FOR DISCUSSION AND CORRESPONDENCE  

 
2021-2022 FINAL BUDGET 
For Action .................................................................................................... D. Labossiere 
 

Further to the Budget Deliberations held on February 22, 2021, included in the 
Agenda for the Board’s final consideration upon completion of your budget 
discussions is a motion to finalize the Budget for the 2021-2022 fiscal year and 
the Special Levy for the 2021 municipal and calendar year. 
 
Attached are revised schedules (Appendix A) with changes directed by the Board 
at the February 21, 2021 Budget Deliberations reflecting an increase of $983,487 
(2.0%) in the Special Requirement and a 0% change in the Special Levy. 
 
If you have any questions with respect to the foregoing or the attached 
schedules, please call or have them discussed at the Board of Trustees meeting.   
 
Recommendation: 
That the Final Budget for 2021-2022 and the 2021 Special Levy be approved as 
follows: 
 
 Total Operating Expenditures $ 109,772,700 
 
 Total Capital Expenditures $     5,218,600 
 
 Total Expenditures $ 114,991,300 
 
 2021-2022 Special Requirement $   50,168,687 
 
 2021 Special Levy to be raised from Municipalities $   49,093,369 
 



 
 
 
Report of Senior Administration - 2 - March 8, 2021 

This report from members of the Brandon School Division Senior Administration 
is submitted respectfully for your consideration, action, and information. 
 
 
 
 
Mathew Gustafson 
A/Superintendent / Chief Executive Officer 
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2021-2022 Operating Budget  

The following schedules summarize the 2021-2022 Operating Budget as deliberated on February 
22, 2021.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

BUDGET

2020-2021 2021-2022 INCREASE

BUDGET BUDGET (DECREASE)

REVENUES

Provincial Government 65,144,700        67,105,200       1,960,500         3.0%

Federal Government 25,800                25,800               -                     0.0%

Municipal Government 40,475,100        40,958,300       483,200            1.2%

Other School Divisions 450,700              430,900            (19,800)             -4.4%

First Nations 360,300              332,900            (27,400)             -7.6%

Private Organizations and Individuals 930,900              879,300            (51,600)             -5.5%

Other Sources 304,300              90,300               (214,000)           -70.3%

107,691,800      109,822,700     2,130,900         2.0%

EXPENDITURES

Regular Instruction 64,654,000        66,241,600       1,587,600         2.5%

Student Support Services 22,624,000        23,165,300       541,300            2.4%

Community Education and Services 429,600              422,400            (7,200)                -1.7%

Divisional Administration 3,031,700          3,047,600         15,900               0.5%

Instructional & Other Support Services 3,336,600          3,276,300         (60,300)             -1.8%

Transportation 2,667,200          2,654,400         (12,800)             -0.5%

Operations and Maintenance 9,057,200          9,064,900         7,700                 0.1%

Fiscal 1,846,500          1,900,200         53,700               2.9%

107,646,800      109,772,700     2,125,900         2.0%

Transfers To Capital 45,000                50,000               5,000                 11.1%

107,691,800      109,822,700     2,130,900         2.0%

NET SURPLUS (DEFICIT) -                      -                     -                     

SCHEDULE OF REVENUE AND EXPENDITURES

2020-2021 BUDGET
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Capital Fund Budget  
 
The 2021-2022 Capital Fund Budget is separate from the Operating Fund Budget and requires 
the Board of Trustees’ approval.  The Capital Fund Budget accounts for the debt servicing on 
Brandon School Division’s Provincial Debentures for capital projects including the principal and 
interest on the debentures, and transfers from the operating fund to reserve accounts for school 
buses, buildings and computers.   
 

 

2020-2021 2021-2022

Budget Budget

REVENUE:

Provincial Government

Debt Servicing 4,495,600      5,168,600      

Transfers

From Operating 45,000           50,000           

From Reserves -                 -                 

Grants & Reserves -                 -                 

Long Term Debt -                 -                 

TOTAL REVENUE 4,540,600      5,218,600      

EXPENSES:

Debt Servicing

Debenture Debt Interest 1,772,800      1,941,800      

Debenture Debt Principal 2,722,800      3,226,800      

4,495,600      5,168,600      

Capital Assets & Allocations

Maintenance Fleet Replacement 45,000           50,000           

Reserves

School Buses -                 -                 

TOTAL EXPENSES 4,540,600      5,218,600      

  

BRANDON SCHOOL DIVISION

CAPITAL BUDGET

2021-2022
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Budget Totals  
 

The following chart shows the budget totals for 2021-2022 including the operating and capital 

funds along with cost per pupil comparisons. 

 

 

 

 

 

Operating Capital Total Special Special

Expenses Expenses Expenses Requirement Levy

 2021-2022 Budget 109,772,700$  5,218,600$      114,991,300$  50,168,687$    49,039,369$    

 2020-2021 Budget 107,646,800$  4,540,600$      112,187,400$  49,185,200$    49,039,369$    

Increase (Decrease) 2,125,900$      678,000$         2,803,900$      983,487$         -$                 

2.0% 14.9% 2.5% 2.0% 0.0%

COST PER PUPIL

Total Expenses 
(1)

 Funding Of 

Schools 

Program 

 K-12 F.T.E. 

Enrollment 

 Expenses Per 

Pupil 

 Funding Per 

Pupil 

2021-2022 Budget 109,261,200$  55,018,900$    8,747.5            12,491$           6,290$             

2020-2021 Budget 107,118,700$  53,670,200$    8,741.5            12,254$           6,140$             

2019-2020 Actual 104,270,000$  51,532,109$    8,660.0            12,040$           5,951$             

2018-2019 Actual 100,598,062$  50,792,811$    8,565.0            11,745$           5,930$             

2017-2018 Actual 98,639,916$    48,975,683$    8,432.5            11,698$           5,808$             

2016-2017 Actual 95,621,064$    47,820,699$    8,373.5            11,419$           5,711$             

2015-2016 Actual 90,509,013$    46,187,884$    8,250.0            10,971$           5,599$             

BUDGET TOTALS

2021-2022

(1) Opererating fund transfers (i.e. payments to other school divisions, organizations and individuals) are excluded to provide more accurate per 

pupil costs.  Also excluded are expenditures on educational services not provided to K-12 pupils: Function 300 (Adult Learning Centres) and 

Function 400 (Community Education and Services).
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Education Property Tax  
 

The following chart shows the 2021 School Tax implications on an average single family residential 

property in Brandon with an assessed value of $270,000. 

 

 

 

Education Property Tax on a Home valued at $270,000 in 2021

2020 2021 $ Change % Change

Budget - Special Requirement 49,185,200$        50,168,687$        983,487$            2.00%

Budget - Special Levy 49,039,369$        49,039,369$        -$                    0.00%

Total School Assessment 3,334,224,620$   3,375,056,550$   40,831,930$       1.22%

Brandon School Division Tax

Assessed Value* 270,000$             270,000$             -$                    0.00%

Portioned Value @ 45% 121,500               121,500               

Mill Rate 14.708                 14.530                 (0.178) -1.21%

Total School Taxes 1,787.01$            1,765.39$            (21.62)$                -1.21%

Annual (21.62)$     

Monthly (1.80)$       

*Average single family residential property

2021-2022 Budget
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